Management Audit of its Earning Sharing Mechanism by Barrington-Wellesley Group in 2002-2003.

Exhibit JW-1
Page 9 of 9

Submitted direct testimony for Louisville Gas & Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company in
Case No. 2002-00381 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition
of four combustion turbines.

Submitted direct testimony for Louisville Gas & Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company in
Case No. 2002-00029 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition
of two combustion turbines.

Missouri

Submitted direct, rebuttal and surrebuttal testimony for Evergy Metro, Inc. in Case No. ER-2022-0130
regarding a jurisdictional cost allocation analysis in a retail rate case.

Virginia

Submitted direct testimony for Kentucky Utilities Company d/b/a Old Dominion Power in Case No. PUE-
2002-00570 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition of four
combustion turbines.

SOUTH KENTUCKY R.E.C.C.

Statement of Operations & Revenue Requirement

For the 12 Months Ended May 2024

Line Description Actual Test Year
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma Test

Yr
At Proposed

Rates

# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

1 Operating Revenues

2 Total Sales of Electric Energy 148,689,284   (26,119,855)   122,569,428   133,338,051

3 Other Electric Revenue 4,236,134   201,300   4,437,434   4,437,434

4 Total Operating Revenue 152,925,418   (25,918,555)   127,006,863   137,775,486

5

6 Operating Expenses:

7 Purchased Power 109,041,205   (25,821,032)   83,220,173   83,220,173

8 Distribution Operations 4,535,671   4,535,671   4,535,671

9 Distribution Maintenance 16,904,789   996,188   17,900,977   17,900,977

10 Customer Accounts 4,330,008   4,330,008   4,330,008

11 Customer Service 602,572   602,572   602,572

12 Sales Expense 32,568   32,568   32,568

13 A&G 5,676,616   (286,418)   5,390,198   5,390,198

14 Total O&M Expense 141,123,429   (25,111,262)   116,012,167   116,012,167

15

16 Depreciation 10,543,106   810,903   11,354,009   11,354,009

17 Taxes - Other 116,630   116,630   116,630

18 Interest on LTD 5,370,206   66,155   5,436,361   5,436,361

19 Interest - Other 212,265   212,265   212,265

20 Other Deductions 29,159   29,159   29,159

21

22 Total Cost of Electric Service 157,394,794   (24,234,204)   133,160,590   133,160,590

23

24 Utility Operating Margins (4,469,376)   (1,684,351)   (6,153,727)   4,614,896

25

26 Non-Operating Margins - Interest 1,695,485   1,695,485   1,695,485

27 Income(Loss) from Equity Investments -   -   -

28 Non-Operating Margins - Other 280,191   280,191   280,191

29 G&T Capital Credits 2,018,096   (2,018,096)   -   -

30 Other Capital Credits 427,397   427,397   427,397

31

32 Net Margins (48,207)   (3,702,448)   (3,750,654)   7,017,969

33

34 Cash Receipts from Lenders 6,011   -   6,011   6,011

35 OTIER 0.17   (0.13)   1.85

36 TIER 0.99   0.31   2.29

37 TIER excluding GTCC 0.62   0.31   2.29
38

39 Target OTIER 1.85   1.85   1.85

40 Margins at Target OTIER 8,979,834   7,017,969   7,017,969

41 Revenue Requirement 166,374,628   140,178,559   140,178,559

[…]

43 1 H17 B 2,080   269.50   89,098   17,344   106,442   46.27 96,242 18,705 114,946 8,504$
44 1 H18 B 2,080   871.00   76,162   47,860   125,529   38.80 80,704 50,692 131,396 5,867$
45 1 H19 B 2,080   320.00   93,928   21,590   115,518   48.42 100,714 23,242 123,955 8,437$
46 1 H20 A 1,520   198.00   82,595   16,096   700   134,725   0 0 0 (134,725)$

SOUTH KENTUCKY R.E.C.C.
For the 12 Months Ended May 2024

Wages & Salaries

Employee Hours Worked Actual Test Year Wages
1/1/25
Wage

Rate with
Union

Pro Forma Wages at 2,080 Hours

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Exhibit  JW-2
Page 23 of 51

Reference Schedule:  1.10

Line Count ID Note  Regular Overtime Regular Overtime Other Total Regular Overtime Other Total
# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (7) (8) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (16) (17) (18)

SOUTH KENTUCKY R.E.C.C.
For the 12 Months Ended May 2024

Wages & Salaries

Employee Hours Worked Actual Test Year Wages
1/1/25
Wage

Rate with
Union

Pro Forma Wages at 2,080 Hours

Pro Forma
Adjustment

47 1 H21 B 2,080   92.50   75,282   4,969   80,252   38.80 80,704 5,384 86,088 5,836$
48 1 H22 A 120   4,280   16,398   0 0 0 (16,398)$
49 1 H23 B 2,016   164.00   86,348   10,566   96,913   46.27 96,242 11,382 107,624 10,711$
50 1 H24 B 2,080   106.75   93,392   7,128   107,305   46.56 96,845 7,455 104,300 (3,005)$
51 1 H25 B 2,080   245.00   98,322   17,372   131,954   47.27 98,322 17,372 115,693 (16,261)$
52 1 H26 B 2,080   1.50   76,162   83   76,245   37.75 78,520 85 78,605 2,360$
53 1 H27 A 504   170.00   20,343   10,290   3,274   43,003   0 0 0 (43,003)$
54 1 H28 B 2,080   6.00   88,668   327   88,996   42.06 87,485 379 87,863 (1,133)$
55 1 H29 B 2,080   512.00   89,098   32,846   126,500   46.27 96,242 35,535 131,777 5,277$
56 1 H30 B 2,080   70.00   76,162   3,806   79,969   38.80 80,704 4,074 84,778 4,809$
57 1 H31 B 2,080   3.00   67,830   147   67,977   33.62 69,930 151 70,081 2,104$
58 1 H32 B 2,080   500.50   89,098   32,107   121,205   46.27 96,242 34,737 130,979 9,773$
59 1 H33 B 2,080   385.00   93,928   26,037   128,755   48.42 100,714 27,963 128,676 (79)$
60 1 H34 B 2,080   14.75   52,262   557   52,819   25.74 53,539 569 54,109 1,290$
61 1 H35 B 2,080   6.50   59,869   282   61,363   29.60 61,568 289 61,857 493$
62 1 H36 B 2,080   12.50   52,262   473   52,734   25.74 53,539 483 54,022 1,287$
63 1 H37 B 2,080   193.00   89,098   12,377   101,475   46.27 96,242 13,395 109,637 8,161$
64 1 H38 B 2,080   897.50   89,098   57,626   153,386   46.27 96,242 62,291 158,533 5,147$
65 1 H39 B 2,080   112.25   70,813   5,550   300   76,663   37.75 78,520 6,356 84,876 8,213$
66 1 H40 2,080   52,262   300   52,562   25.74 53,539 0 53,539 978$
67 1 H41 1,709   62,513   62,513   37.75 78,520 0 78,520 16,007$
68 1 H42 A -   34,233   0 0 0 (34,233)$
69 1 H43 B 2,016   938.00   86,348   60,319   146,667   46.27 96,242 65,102 161,343 14,677$
70 1 H44 B 2,080   4.25   76,162   234   76,397   37.75 78,520 241 78,761 2,364$
71 1 H45 2,080   53,724   53,724   28.37 59,010 0 59,010 5,285$
72 1 H46 A 1,120   0.75   28,235   28   28,264   0 0 0 (28,264)$
73 1 H47 2,080   53,876   53,876   35.29 73,403 0 73,403 19,528$
74 1 H48 B 2,080   11.50   76,162   631   76,794   37.75 78,520 651 79,171 2,377$
75 1 H49 B 2,080   13.50   52,262   509   52,771   25.74 53,539 521 54,060 1,289$
76 1 H50 B 2,080   322.00   93,928   21,833   115,761   48.42 100,714 23,387 124,100 8,339$
77 1 H51 B 2,080   400.50   89,098   25,702   200   115,001   46.27 96,242 27,797 124,038 9,038$
78 1 H52 B 2,080   247.00   76,821   13,363   90,184   41.02 85,322 15,198 100,520 10,336$
79 1 H53 B 2,080   7.50   52,262   280   52,542   25.74 53,539 290 53,829 1,287$
80 1 H54 B 2,080   1.75   76,162   96   76,259   37.75 78,520 99 78,619 2,360$
81 1 H55 B 2,080   0.50   52,262   19   52,281   27.03 56,222 20 56,243 3,962$
82 1 H56 2,080   50,591   50,591   25.74 53,539 0 53,539 2,948$
83 1 H57 B 2,080   316.00   75,282   17,111   92,393   38.80 80,704 18,391 99,095 6,702$
84 1 H58 A 56   1,779   2,807   0 0 0 (2,807)$
85 1 H59 B 2,080   97.00   60,465   3,880   64,345   35.49 73,819 5,164 78,983 14,638$
86 1 H60 B 2,080   336.50   93,908   22,734   116,642   48.42 100,714 24,440 125,154 8,511$
87 1 H61 B 2,024   336.00   86,692   21,561   108,252   46.27 96,242 23,320 119,562 11,309$
88 1 H62 B 2,053   5.75   71,053   300   71,354   36.87 76,690 318 77,008 5,654$
89 1 H63 B 2,080   341.00   93,928   23,071   116,999   48.42 100,714 24,767 125,480 8,481$
90 1 H64 A 320   71.00   13,454   4,494   3,438   31,630   0 0 0 (31,630)$
91 1 H65 B 2,080   508.00   89,098   32,586   121,684   46.27 96,242 35,258 131,499 9,815$
92 1 H66 B 2,080   429.50   89,098   27,606   116,704   46.27 96,242 29,809 126,051 9,347$

Exhibit  JW-2
Page 24 of 51

Reference Schedule:  1.10

Line Count ID Note  Regular Overtime Regular Overtime Other Total Regular Overtime Other Total
# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (7) (8) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (16) (17) (18)

SOUTH KENTUCKY R.E.C.C.
For the 12 Months Ended May 2024

Wages & Salaries

Employee Hours Worked Actual Test Year Wages
1/1/25
Wage

Rate with
Union

Pro Forma Wages at 2,080 Hours

Pro Forma
Adjustment

93 1 H67 B 2,080   456.50   90,222   29,632   119,854   48.42 100,714 33,156 133,869 14,015$
94 1 H68 B 2,080   653.50   89,098   41,883   130,981   48.42 100,714 47,464 148,177 17,196$
95 1 H69 B 2,080   157.50   70,251   8,093   79,409   34.49 71,739 8,148 79,887 478$
96 1 H70 B 2,080   20.00   52,262   754   53,015   25.74 53,539 772 54,311 1,296$
97 1 H71 B 2,080   446.00   70,749   22,820   100   93,669   41.90 87,152 28,031 115,183 21,514$
98 1 H72 B 2,080   371.00   86,817   23,042   100   109,958   46.27 96,242 25,749 121,991 12,032$
99 1 H73 B 2,080   410.50   87,719   25,908   100   113,726   46.27 96,242 28,491 124,732 11,006$
100 1 H74 B 2,080   548.00   89,619   35,350   100   125,070   48.42 100,714 39,801 140,515 15,445$
101 1 H75 B 1,536   0.75   38,576   28   100   38,705   25.74 53,539 29 53,568 14,863$
102 1 H76 A 2,080   277.50   92,837   17,133   100   110,070   0 0 0 (110,070)$
103 1 H77 B 2,080   1.75   52,262   66   100   52,428   25.74 53,539 68 53,607 1,179$
104 1 H78 B 440   21.00   12,539   900   13,439   36.86 76,669 1,161 77,830 64,391$
105 1 H79 A 928   209.50   35,872   12,107   3,116   55,473   0 0 0 (55,473)$
106 1 H80 A 1,192   357.30   41,862   18,757   2,435   63,694   0 0 0 (63,694)$
107 1 H81 B 2,080   77.50   65,494   3,517   69,012   36.86 76,669 4,285 80,954 11,942$
108 1 H82 B 2,080   228.50   74,378   12,310   86,688   44.11 91,749 15,119 106,868 20,179$
109 1 H83 B 2,080   424.00   89,098   27,228   116,327   46.27 96,242 29,428 125,669 9,342$
110 1 H84 B 2,080   0.50   52,262   19   52,281   25.74 53,539 19 53,559 1,278$
111 1 H85 A 680   108,656   178,792   0 0 0 (178,792)$
112 1 H86 B 2,080   279.00   72,582   14,656   87,238   46.27 96,242 19,364 115,606 28,368$
113 1 H87 A 1,488   338.00   61,355   20,940   91,716   0 0 0 (91,716)$
114 1 H88 B 2,081   549.50   66,380   25,823   92,203   42.06 87,485 34,668 122,153 29,949$
115 1 H89 B 2,080   87.50   85,012   5,359   90,371   42.06 87,485 5,520 93,005 2,635$
116 1 H90 A 672   153.50   27,459   9,386   3,303   47,178   0 0 0 (47,178)$
117 1 H91 B 2,080   7.75   65,838   380   66,218   37.75 78,520 439 78,959 12,741$
118 1 H92 B 2,080   458.50   86,094   28,415   114,508   46.27 96,242 31,822 128,064 13,556$
119 1 H93 B 2,080   409.00   81,575   23,812   105,387   46.27 96,242 28,387 124,628 19,242$
120 1 H94 B 2,080   9.00   58,273   403   58,677   37.81 78,645 510 79,155 20,479$
121 1 H95 A 456   26,933   32,822   0 0 0 (32,822)$
122 1 H96 A 2,080   235,385   235,385   0 0 0 (235,385)$
123 1 H97 B 2,080   3.00   47,262   90   47,352   26.91 55,973 121 56,094 8,742$
124 1 H98 B 2,080   1.00   45,843   32   45,875   27.13 56,430 41 56,471 10,596$
125 1 H99 B 2,080   1.25   45,843   40   45,883   25.74 53,539 48 53,587 7,704$
126 1 H100 A 2,080   29.00   65,625   1,394   67,019   0 0 0 (67,019)$
127 1 H101 B 2,079   0.75   45,828   25   45,854   25.74 53,539 29 53,568 7,715$
128 1 H102 A 400   95.50   13,063   4,670   1,330   19,647   0 0 0 (19,647)$
129 1 H103 B 2,086   304.75   65,841   14,056   79,898   42.06 87,485 19,227 106,711 26,814$
130 1 H104 2,080   45,843   45,843   25.74 53,539 0 53,539 7,696$
131 1 H105 B 2,080   531.00   70,750   26,869   97,618   41.90 87,152 33,373 120,525 22,907$
132 1 H106 B 2,080   500.00   74,307   26,611   100,918   43.95 91,416 32,963 124,379 23,460$
133 1 H107 B 2,080   419.00   70,749   21,505   92,254   41.90 87,152 26,334 113,486 21,232$
134 1 H108 B 2,056   291.00   50,232   10,968   61,200   35.49 73,819 15,491 89,311 28,110$
135 1 H109 B 2,080   545.00   69,193   27,031   96,224   41.90 87,152 34,253 121,405 25,181$
136 1 H110 B 2,080   3.00   58,458   124   58,581   31.61 65,749 142 65,891 7,310$
137 1 H111 B 1,612   392.00   54,092   19,600   73,691   41.90 87,152 24,637 111,789 38,098$
138 1 H112 B 2,088   276.50   56,859   11,208   68,067   36.86 76,669 15,288 91,956 23,889$

Exhibit  JW-2
Page 25 of 51

Reference Schedule:  1.10

Line Count ID Note  Regular Overtime Regular Overtime Other Total Regular Overtime Other Total
# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (7) (8) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (16) (17) (18)

SOUTH KENTUCKY R.E.C.C.
For the 12 Months Ended May 2024

Wages & Salaries

Employee Hours Worked Actual Test Year Wages
1/1/25
Wage

Rate with
Union

Pro Forma Wages at 2,080 Hours

Pro Forma
Adjustment

139 1 H113 C, B 1,681   122.25   44,601   4,834   49,435   34.37 71,490 6,303 77,792 28,357$
140 1 H114 C, B 1,560   208.50   41,475   8,226   49,701   34.37 71,490 10,749 82,239 32,537$
141 1 H115 A 1,400   72,692   75,769   0 0 0 (75,769)$
142 1 H116 A 1,463   222.75   34,737   7,967   42,705   0 0 0 (42,705)$
143 1 H117 A 8   208   208   0 0 0 (208)$
144 1 H118 C, B 1,240   4.00   32,162   156   32,318   30.14 62,691 181 62,872 30,555$
145 1 H119 C, B 1,240   150.00   28,465   5,165   33,631   30.74 63,939 6,917 70,856 37,225$
146 1 H120 C, B 1,160   239.00   43,208   13,353   56,561   41.90 87,152 15,021 102,173 45,612$
147 1 H121 C, B 1,120   163.00   30,369   6,630   36,999   35.49 73,819 8,677 82,497 45,498$
148 1 H122 C, B 1,120   251.00   30,369   10,209   40,578   35.49 73,819 13,362 87,181 46,603$
149 1 H123 C, B 1,080   11.00   22,314   341   22,655   36.86 76,669 608 77,277 54,622$
150 1 H124 C 1,080   22,314   22,314   23.41 48,693 0 48,693 26,379$
151 1 H125 C, B 1,080   12.00   32,574   543   33,117   34.37 71,490 619 72,108 38,991$
152 1 H126 C 1,040   21,487   21,487   23.41 48,693 0 48,693 27,205$
153 1 H127 A 632   10.50   19,062   475   20,449   0 0 0 (20,449)$
154 1 H128 C 792   16,363   16,363   22.25 46,280 0 46,280 29,917$
155 1 H129 C, B 560   23.00   11,570   713   12,283   27.16 56,493 937 57,430 45,147$
156 1 H130 C, B 520   53.50   12,303   1,899   14,201   31.18 64,854 2,502 67,357 53,155$
157 1 H131 C, B 520   24.00   20,239   1,401   21,640   40.51 84,261 1,458 85,719 64,079$
158 1 H132 A 480   43,846   43,846   0 0 0 (43,846)$
159 1 H133 C, B 240   30.00   8,940   1,676   10,616   39.70 82,576 1,787 84,363 73,746$
160 1 H134 C 200   4,132   4,132   22.25 46,280 0 46,280 42,148$
161 1 H135 C -   -   -   36.86 76,669 0 76,669 76,669$
162 1 H136 C -   -   -   36.86 76,669 0 76,669 76,669$
163 1 H137 C -   -   -   24.24 50,419 0 50,419 50,419$
164 1 H138 C -   -   -   24.57 51,106 0 51,106 51,106$
165 1 H139 C -   -   -   30.74 63,939 0 63,939 63,939$
166 1 H140 C -   -   -   21.14 43,971 0 43,971 43,971$
167 1 H141 C -   -   -   27.81 57,845 0 57,845 57,845$
168 1 H142 C -   -   -   21.14 43,971 0 43,971 43,971$
169 142 Subtotal 223,997   23,925   8,192,757   1,396,339   21,696   9,999,570   8,917,064   1,433,068  -   10,350,132  350,562
170
171 165 TOTAL 263,237   25,112   10,496,901   1,476,922   51,681   12,535,208   11,825,759   1,433,068  -   13,258,827  723,619
172
173
174 NOTES: A - No longer employed B - Used Test Year Overtime Hours for Pro Forma Wages C - Hired During or After the Test Year

Exhibit  JW-2
Page 26 of 51

Reference Schedule:  1.10

Line Count ID Note  Regular Overtime Regular Overtime Other Total Regular Overtime Other Total
# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (7) (8) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (16) (17) (18)

SOUTH KENTUCKY R.E.C.C.
For the 12 Months Ended May 2024

Wages & Salaries

Employee Hours Worked Actual Test Year Wages
1/1/25
Wage

Rate with
Union

Pro Forma Wages at 2,080 Hours

Pro Forma
Adjustment

175

176
177
178 Labor Expense Summary Labor $ Adjustment179